

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

SUSAN JINKS, PETITIONER

*v.*

RICHLAND COUNTY

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN

ALISA B. KLEIN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	3
Summary of argument .....	15
Argument:	
The tolling provision of 28 U.S.C. 1367(d) is constitu- tional on its face and as applied to state-law claims asserted against a unit of local government .....	18
A. The supplemental jurisdiction provisions of 28 U.S.C. 1367(a) and (c) are a valid exercise of Congress’s authority to define the jurisdic- tion of the federal courts .....	18
1. Under Article III of the Constitution, the judicial power to decide “cases” arising under federal law extends to the resolu- tion of state-law claims that are related to the federal cause of action .....	18
2. In 28 U.S.C. 1367(a) and (c), Congress sought to promote the efficient resolution of suits raising related federal- and state-law claims, while avoiding unnecessary state- law rulings by the federal courts .....	20
B. The tolling provision of 28 U.S.C. 1367(d) is valid as a measure “necessary and proper” to achieve the objectives of the related provisions defining the pendent-claim jurisdiction of the federal courts .....	21

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
1. Section 1367(d) preserves the balance struck in Section 1367(a) and (c) between efficient resolution of related claims and avoidance of unnecessary state-law rulings by the federal courts .....	21
2. Section 1367(d) is a constitutionally permissible means of achieving Congress’s objectives .....	25
C. Section 1367(d) is constitutional as applied to state-law claims against a county defendant .....	31
1. Local governments have no constitutional immunity from private suits authorized by Congress .....	32
2. Congress’s reasons for enacting Section 1367(d) apply with full force to suits against local governments .....	34
3. The Court’s decision in <i>Raygor</i> supports the application of Section 1367(d) to counties and municipalities .....	34
Conclusion .....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	32
<i>Aldinger v. Howard</i> , 427 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	7
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....	35
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001) .....	32
<i>Carnegie-Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988) .....	6
<i>City of Chicago v. International Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997) .....	8

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cooley v. Pennsylvania Hous. Fin. Agency</i> , 830 F.2d 469 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	6
<i>Duckworth v. Franzen</i> , 780 F.2d 645 (7th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 816 (1986) .....	6
<i>Edwards v. Okaloosa County</i> , 5 F.3d 1431 (11th Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988) .....	26
<i>Financial Gen. Bankshares, Inc. v. Metzger</i> , 680 F.2d 768 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	6
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989) .....	5, 7
<i>Giardiello v. Balboa Ins. Co.</i> , 837 F.2d 1566 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	6
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 1 (1966) .....	25
<i>Henson v. Columbus Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 320 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	27
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	27, 28, 32
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	25
<i>Minneapolis &amp; St. Louis R.R. v. Bombolis</i> , 241 U.S. 211 (1916) .....	28
<i>Mondou v. New York, New Haven &amp; Hartford R.R.</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912) .....	28
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	34
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	32-33
<i>Nash v. Florida Indus. Comm'n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967) .....	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	27
<i>O'Brien v. Continental Ill. Nat'l Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 593 F.2d 54 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	6
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944) .....	27

## VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	19
<i>Raygor v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 122 S. Ct. 999 (2002) .....	11, 12, 19, 34, 35, 36
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997) .....	32
<i>Stewart v. Kahn</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 493 (1870) .....	16, 28, 29
<i>Terral v. Burke Constr. Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529 (1992) .....	24
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947) .....	28
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966) .....	4, 5, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....	36
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I .....	30
§ 8, Cl. 9 .....	26
§ 8, Cl. 18 (Necessary and Proper Clause) .....	13, 14, 25
Art. III .....	5, 13, 15, 18, 20
§ 2 .....	18
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	23, 27, 28, 33
Amend. VIII .....	13
Amend. XI .....	19, 34
Amend. XIV .....	32
§ 5 .....	26
Federal Courts Study Committee Implementation	
Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-650, Tit. III, § 310(a), 104 Stat. 5113 .....	8
Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940, 50	
U.S.C. App. 525 .....	30
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	23
28 U.S.C. 1367 .....	2, 3, 8, 10, 15, 35
28 U.S.C. 1367(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1367(c) .....	<i>passim</i>

## VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1367(c)(3) .....	9, 13, 20
28 U.S.C. 1367(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1447 .....	7
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	12, 23, 24, 26, 34, 36
South Carolina Tort Claims Act, S.C. Code Ann. §§ 15-78-10 <i>et seq.</i> (Law. Co-op. 2002) .....	12
 Miscellaneous:	
American Law Institute, <i>Study of the Division of Jurisdiction Between State and Federal Courts</i> (1969) .....	10, 11, 27, 30, 31
<i>Federal Courts Study Committee Implementation Act and Civil Justice Reform Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Intellectual Property, and the Administration of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	8, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 734, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990) .....	8, 10
Denis McLaughlin, <i>The Federal Supplemental Jurisdiction Statute—A Constitutional and Statutory Analysis</i> , 24 Ariz. St. L.J. 849 (1992) .....	6, 8, 24
Thomas M. Mengler et al., <i>Congress Accepts Su- preme Court’s Invitation to Codify Supplemental Jurisdiction</i> , 74 <i>Judicature</i> 213 (1991) .....	10, 11
John B. Oakley, <i>Prospectus for the American Law Institute’s Federal Judicial Code Revision Project</i> , 31 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 855 (1998) .....	24
<i>Report of the Federal Courts Study Committee</i> (Apr. 2, 1990) .....	8
Arthur D. Wolf, <i>Codification of Supplemental Jurisdiction: Anatomy of a Legislative Proposal</i> , 14 W. New Eng. L. Rev. 1 (1992) .....	8
